

14-2985-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



In the Matter of a Warrant to Search a Certain E-mail Account
Controlled and Maintained by Microsoft Corporation,

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Appellant,

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
MICROSOFT, INC. BY APPLE INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

Marc J. Zwillinger
Pro hac vice pending
ZWILLGEN PLLC
1900 M St NW, Suite 250
Washington, DC 20036
Tel. 202.296.3585
Fax 202.706.5290

Kenneth M. Dreifach
Counsel of Record
ZWILLGEN PLLC
232 Madison Ave, Suite 500
New York, NY 10016
Tel. 646.362.5590
Fax 202.706.5290

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Apple Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* AND AUTHORITY TO FILE5

STATEMENT OF FACTS6

ARGUMENT8

 I. The District Court Improperly Ignored Conflicts of Laws and International Comity..... 10

 1. The District Court Did Not Consider All Relevant Factors Before Ordering Production..... 11

 2. Failing to Consider All Relevant Factors Is Troubling Where, As Here, a Provider Holds Confidential Communications on its Users’ Behalf 15

 3. Foreign Sovereigns Have a Strong Interest In Protecting the Privacy of Their Citizens’ Communications from Governmental Intrusion. 17

 II. ECPA Does Not Provide a Basis to Forego a Comity Analysis20

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Aerospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court for Southern Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	12
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	20, 21
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 US 727, 733 (1877)	16
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California</i> , 113 S.Ct. 2891 (1993)	13
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	11
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings Bank of Nova Scotia</i> , 740 F. 2d 817 (11th Cir. 1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re French</i> , 440 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>In re Maxwell Commc'n Corp.</i> , 93 F.3d 1036 (2d Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>In re U.S. for Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 724 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>In re U.S. for an Order Authorizing the Release of Historical Cell-Site Info.</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 113 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	16
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953)	19
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 706 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2013).....	12

<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2869 (2010)	21
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804)	19
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993)	20
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	11, 12
<i>Trade Development Bank v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 469 F.2d 35 (2d Cir.1972)	8
<i>United States v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1080 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	22
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 767 F.2d 1025 (2d Cir.1985)	8, 13, 15
<i>United States v. First National City Bank</i> , 396 F.2d 897 (2d Cir.1968)	8
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 208 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>United States v Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	16
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	15
<i>United States v. Vetco Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 1281 (9th Cir. 1981)	14
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)	10, 15, 16

CASES, CONTINUED

U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Trade Exch. Network Ltd.,
CV 12-1902 (RCL), 2014 WL 4693408 (D.D.C. June 24, 2014)..... 13

Zheng v. Yahoo! Inc.,
No. C-08-1068 MMC, 2009 WL 4430297 (N.D. Cal. 2009) 9, 21

STATUTES AND RULES

Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2701, *et seq.* *passim*

 § 2701 2

 § 2702 2

 § 2711(4).....2, 21

31 U.S.C. § 5313 15

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)..... 6

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1 11

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 99-647 (1986) 16, 21

TREATIES AND INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS

Code Pénal [C.Pén.] art. 314 (Belg.) 10, 17

Code Pénal [C. Pén.] art. 226 (Fr.) 10, 17

Council of Europe Convention on Cybercrime, Nov. 23, 2001, ETS No. 185..... 18

European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental
Freedoms (Nov. 1950) ETS No. 5 17

TREATIES AND INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS, CONTINUED

Directive 95/46/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council (24 Oct. 1995) [Data Protection Directive]	18
Ireland Data Protection Act, (1988) Section 10.....	10
Law on Networks and Electronic Communications Services (Luxembourg) [<i>Loi du 30 mai 2005 sur les réseaux et les services de communications électroniques</i>], <i>Mémorial</i> , A-073, June 7, 2005, available at http://www.legilux.public.lu/leg/a/archives/2005/0730706/0730706.pdf	17
<i>Lei No.</i> [Law No.]12.965, de 23 Abril de 2014, <i>Col. Leis Rep. Fed. Brasil</i> , [Brazilian Civil Rights Framework for the Internet (<i>Marco Civil da Internet</i>)]	4, 19
<i>Nomos</i> (2006:3471) Protection of Personal Data and Privacy in the Electronic Telecommunications Sector and Amendment of Law 2472/1997, 2006 A:4 (Greece).....	10, 17
Penal Code Section 197 (Spain)	10, 17
<i>Prawo Telekomunikacyjne</i> [Poland Telecommunications Act art. 159], <i>Dz. U. z 2000 Nr 171, poz. 1800</i> , available at http://isap.sejm.gov.pl/Download?id=WDU20140000243&type=2	17
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 101 (1987).....	11
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 403 (1987).....	14
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law § 40 (1965).....	12, 13
<i>Sähköisen viestinnän tietosuojalaki</i> [Act on Data Protection in Electronic Communications] Act No. 516/2004 of 16 June 2004 (Finland)	10, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Apple, *Report on Government Information Requests* (2014),
available at <http://images.apple.com/privacy/docs/government-information-requests-20140630.pdf>..... 5

Eric Pfanner, *Google Faces a Different World in Italy*,
N.Y. Times (Dec. 13, 2009)..... 6

Ian Walden, *Accessing Data in the Cloud: The Long Arm of the Law Enforcement Agent*, Queen Mary School of Law Legal Studies Research Paper No. 74/2011
(Nov. 14, 2011), available at <http://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.1781067> 19

Kashmir Hill, *The Downside of Being a Google Executive*,
Forbes (Sept. 27, 2012), 6

Paulo Marcos Rodriguez Brancher & Douglas Cohen Moreira, *Brazilian Superior Court of Justice decision and the disclosure of Gmail data for investigation*,
Lexology (Apr. 29, 2013)..... 18

Reuters, *Top Google Executive in Brazil Faces Arrest Over Video*,
N.Y. Times (Sept. 25, 2012), available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2012/09/26/business/global/top-google-executive-in-brazil-faces-arrest-over-video.html>..... 6
